circumstances connected with their resignation which should be brought to the attention of the
Shareholders.

The Directors confirm that there are no matters or circumstances in respect of the resignation
of BDO Limited which should be brought to the attention of the Shareholders.

THE MANAGEMENT INCENTIVE SCHEME

As the resolutions in respect of the Management Incentive Scheme and the grant of
Management Options thereunder were not approved by the Shareholders at the EGM on 9
August 2013, the adoption of the Management Incentive Scheme and the grant of Management
Options did not proceed.

– 4 –

GENERAL

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement immediately before the Completion; (ii) immediately upon the Completion
but before the conversion of the Convertible Bonds; and (iii) upon the full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds:

Shareholders

As at the date of
this announcement

but before the Completion

Upon the Completion
but before the conversion
of the Convertible Bonds

Upon the Completion
and the conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

(assuming full conversion
at the initial Conversion

Price of HK$0.2328)
(Note 1)

No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.)

Mr. Hung (Note 2) 169,506,120 27.1% 169,506,120 5.8% 169,506,120 3.7%

Mr. Chang and his spouse
(Note 3) 7,900,000 1.3% 59,766,667 2.0% 59,766,667 1.3%

Ms. Hung (Note 4) 383,145 0.1% 383,145 0.0% 383,145 0.0%

Other senior management
(Note 5) 102,408,283 16.4% 102,408,283 3.5% 102,408,283 2.2%

The Investor – – 1,262,564,333 42.8% 2,889,580,226 63.2%

Independent Placees in
the Placing (Note 6) – – 1,008,804,000 34.2% 1,008,804,000 22.1%

Public in Taiwan held
under Taiwan Depository
Receipts (Note 7) 89,850,000 14.4% 89,850,000 3.0% 89,850,000 2.0%

Other directors who resigned
on 28 August 2013
(Note 8) 79,178,155 12.7% 79,178,155 2.7% 79,178,155 1.7%

Other public Shareholders
in Hong Kong 175,196,363 28.1% 175,196,363 5.9% 175,196,363 3.8%

Total 624,422,066 100% 2,947,657,066 100% 4,574,672,959 100%

Total public shareholding
(Note 9) 272,946,363 43.7% 1,413,178,330 47.9% 1,413,178,330 30.9%

The Investor and parties
acting in concert with it – – 1,262,564,333 42.8% 2,889,580,226 63.2%

– 5 –

Notes:

1. Under the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, the Bondholders shall not exercise any of
its right to convert the Convertible Bonds into Conversion Shares to an extent that would result in the
Company in breach of the public float requirement under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules immediately
after such conversion.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date and the date of this announcement, Mr. Hung is the beneficial owner of
the 169,506,120 Shares held by Sharp Concept Industrial Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is
registered in the name of and beneficially owned by Mr. Hung. Under the SFO, Mr. Hung is deemed to be